Total 3,307,538 301,866 909,420 163,900 233,653 826,169 513,114 359,416

Financial Liabilities

Deposits 2,727,287 592,850 698,653 283,399 298,155 674,492 179,411 327

Borrowings 98,950 - 98,950 - - - - -

Other Liabilities 49,822 49,822 - - - - - -

Total 2,876,059 642,672 797,603 283,399 298,155 674,492 179,411 327

51

BAIDURI BANK BERHAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (cont’d)

4.4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (cont’d)

The management of interest rate risk is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s

financial assets and liabilities to various interest rate scenarios. Scenarios that are considered on a

monthly basis include a 10 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves.

Interest rate movements affect reported retained earnings due to increases or decreases in net interest

income and the fair value changes reported in profit or loss.

If interest rates had been 10 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the

Bank/Group’s projected net interest income for the year ended December 31, 2016 would increase by:

 Bank Group

 +0.10% -0.10% +0.10% -0.10%

 B$’000 B$’000 B$’000 B$’000

As at 31 December 2016 331 (331) (517) 517

As at 31 December 2015 315 (315) (533) 533

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Treasury and Finance department which

uses investment securities, advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to

manage the overall position arising from the Group’s activities.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to earnings and value of financial instruments caused by fluctuations

in foreign exchange rates.

Currency risks primarily arise for the fluctuation in the exchange rates on the open position of the Bank

for all currencies other than its functional currency. The main dealing currencies of the Group are BND